

3550005.1

INNOVATION OPTICS, INC. AND
ALAN GREENBERG,

Appellants

vs.

COREY M. NOTIS, M.D., P.A.,
d/b/a ASSOCIATES IN EYE CARE,
COREY M. NOTIS, M.D., RIVER
CITY EYE ASSOCIATES LLC,
ASSOCIATED RETINAL
CONSULTANTS LLC, d/b/a NJ
RETINA, ASSOCIATES IN
EYECARE OPTICAL,
CHRISTOPHER SANCHEZ, ABC
COMPANIES 1-20, said names
being fictitious; and JOHN DOES 1-
50, said names being fictitious,

Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-001468-23

Sat Below: Hon. Thomas J. Walsh,
J.S.C.

LAW DIVISION:
UNION COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: UNN-L-3354-19

Civil Action

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS INNOVATION OPTICS, INC. AND
ALAN GREENBERG IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL**

WEINER LAW GROUP LLP

Email: pgrossman@weiner.law

629 Parsippany Road, P.O. Box 438

Parsippany, New Jersey 07054-0438

Ph: (973) 403-1100/Fax: (973) 403-0010

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Innovation Optics, Inc. and Alan Greenberg

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Paul S. Grossman, Esq. Attorney ID No. 052091992

On the Brief:

Michael Mietlicki, Esq. Attorney ID No. 169622015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	iii
TRIAL COURT OPINIONS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
POINT I	15
THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM WAS BASED UPON A BASIC MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE LAW OF THAT TORT (P1a-P2a, 1T 21:5-25:8)	15
A. The Trial Court Erred by Requiring a Transaction Between NJ Retina and the Notis Defendants Because a Subsequent Transaction Is Not an Element of the Tort	16
B. There Were Genuine Issues of Material Fact with Respect to Each Element of Plaintiffs’ Tortious Interference Claims	20
C. Necessary Discovery Was Still Actively On-Going at the Time the Trial Court Entered Summary Judgment.....	24
POINT II	28
THE TRIAL COURT’S SANCTIONS ORDERS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE (A) THEY WERE BASED UPON THE	

CONSIDERATION OF IRRELEVANT OR INAPPROPRIATE FACTORS; (B) WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY PROPER FINDINGS OF FACT, AND (C) FAILED TO CONSIDER WHETHER THERE WAS PROOF OF BAD FAITH (P18a-P19a, P35a-P36a, 2T 13:21-19:1, 3T 19:22-25:5)	28
A. The Sanctions Orders Should Be Reversed Because They Were “Based upon Consideration of Irrelevant or Inappropriate Factors and Amount to a Clear Error in Judgment”	29
B. The Trial Court Failed to Provide Sufficiently Detailed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	33
1. The Trial Court’s Opinion Fails to Specifically Identify at What Point the Tortious Interference Claim Allegedly Became Frivolous	35
2. The Trial Court Failed to Provide Sufficient Findings of Fact Concerning the Appropriate Amount of the Sanction.....	36
C. The Trial Court Erred by Awarding Sanctions Against Plaintiffs Without a Specific Finding of “Bad Faith”	38
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

August 6, 2021 Order Granting NJ Retina’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.....P1a

November 19, 2021 Order Granting NJ Retina’s Motion for Sanctions and Attorney’s FeesP18a

February 4, 2022 Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion For Reconsideration of the August 6, 2021 Summary Judgment Order and November 19, 2021 Sanctions OrderP35a

TRIAL COURT OPINIONS

Trial Court Oral Opinion date August 6, 20211T¹ 21:5-25:8

Trial Court Oral Opinion dated November 19, 20212T 13:21-19:1

Trial Court Oral Opinion dated February 4, 20223T 19:22-25:5

¹ 1T = transcript of August 6, 2021.

2T = transcript of November 19, 2021.

3T = transcript of February 4, 2022.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>ADP, LLC v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</u> , No. 16-8664, 2018 WL 1151713 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2018).....	19
<u>Alpert, Goldberg, Butler, Norton & Weiss, P.C. v. Quinn</u> , 410 N.J. Super. 510 (App. Div. 2009).....	33, 34
<u>Bhagat v. Bhagat</u> , 217 N.J. 22 (2014)	16
<u>Borough of Englewood Cliffs, v. Trautner</u> , No. A-2765-21, __ N.J. Super. __, 2024 WL 1708605 (N.J. App. Div. Apr. 22, 2024)	39
<u>Bove v. AkPharma Inc.</u> , 460 N.J. Super. 123 (App. Div. 2019).....	passim
<u>Brady v. Dep’t of Pers.</u> , 149 N.J. 244 (1997)	24
<u>Branch v. Cream-O-Land Dairy</u> , 244 N.J. 567 (2021)	16, 28
<u>City of Englewood v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</u> , 406 N.J. Super. 110 (App. Div. 2009).....	34, 37
<u>Daruwala v. Merchant</u> , No. A-1310-13T3, 2015 WL 6829646 (N.J. App. Div. Nov. 9, 2015).....	19
<u>DiMaria Constr., Inc. v. Interarch</u> , 351 N.J. Super. 558 (App. Div. 2001).....	18, 19
<u>Est. of Narleski v. Gomes</u> , 244 N.J. 199 (2020)	16

<u>Est. of Finnegan v. Finnegan,</u> No. A-1589-13T2, 2014 WL 7506758 (N.J. App. Div. Jan. 12, 2015).....	36
<u>Feliciano v. Faldetta,</u> 434 N.J. Super. 543 (App. Div. 2014).....	37
<u>Ferolito v. Park Hill Ass’n, Inc.,</u> 408 N.J. Super. 401 (App. Div. 2009).....	39, 40, 41
<u>Flagg v. Essex County Prosecutor,</u> 171 N.J. 561 (2002)	28
<u>Friedman v. Martinez,</u> 242 N.J. 449 (2020)	25
<u>G & W, Inc. v. Borough of E. Rutherford,</u> 280 N.J. Super. 507 (App. Div. 1995).....	25, 26
<u>Gormley v. Gormley,</u> 462 N.J. Super. 433 (App. Div. 2019).....	34
<u>Gormley v. Wood-El,</u> 218 N.J. 72 (2014)	16
<u>Grande v. Saint Clare’s Health Sys.,</u> 230 N.J. 1 (2017).....	16
<u>Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. Farmland Dairy Farms, Inc.,</u> 282 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 1995).....	30
<u>Innovation Optics, Inc. v. Corey M. Notis, M.D., P.A.,</u> AM-000373-21, M-003457-21 (2022).....	9
<u>Jones v. Jones,</u> 242 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 1990).....	26
<u>Konefal v. Landau,</u> No. A-2781-18T2, 2020 WL 2466216 (N.J. App. Div. May 13, 2020)	34
<u>Lenches-Marrero v. Law Firm of Averna & Gardner,</u> 326 N.J. Super. 382 (App. Div. 1999).....	24

<u>Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.</u> , 4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<u>Main St. at Woolwich, LLC v. Ammons Supermarket, Inc.</u> , 451 N.J. Super. 135 (App. Div. 2017).....	21, 23, 25
<u>Martin v. Educ. Testing Serv., Inc.</u> , 179 N.J. Super. 317 (Ch. Div. 1981).....	24, 27
<u>Masone v. Levine</u> , 382 N.J. Super. 181 (App. Div. 2005).....	28, 31
<u>McDaniel v. Man Wai Lee</u> , 419 N.J. Super. 482 (App. Div. 2011).....	31
<u>Murray v. Cty. of Hudson</u> , No. 17-2875, 2018 WL 3000333 (D.N.J. June 15, 2018).....	19, 20
<u>Nostrame v. Santiago</u> , 213 N.J. 109 (2013)	21, 25
<u>Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</u> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	26
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</u> , 116 N.J. 739 (1989)	passim
<u>R.M. v. Supreme Court of N.J.</u> , 190 N.J. 1 (2007).....	37
<u>Rendine v. Pantzer</u> , 141 N.J. 292 (1995)	36, 37
<u>Rios v. Meda Pharm., Inc.</u> , 247 N.J. 1 (2021).....	16
<u>RSI Bank v. Providence Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 234 N.J. 459 (2018)	16
<u>Savona v. Di Giorgio Corp.</u> , 360 N.J. Super. 55 (App. Div. 2003).....	34

Strollo v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.,
20 N.J. Misc. 217 (Sup. Ct. 1942)18

Tagayun v. AmeriChoice of New Jersey, Inc.,
446 N.J. Super. 570 (App. Div. 2016)..... 40, 41

ThermoLife Int’l LLC v. Connors,
No. 2:13-4399, 2014 WL 1050789 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2014).....19

Town of Kearny v. Brandt,
214 N.J. 76 (2013)15

United Hearts, L.L.C. v. Zahabian,
407 N.J. Super. 379 (App. Div. 2009)..... 28, 36

Van Horn v. Van Horn,
56 N.J.L. 318 (E. & A. 1894).....18

Varrallo v. Hammond Inc.,
94 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996)19

Velantzas v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
109 N.J. 189 (1988)24

Wellington v. Est. of Wellington,
359 N.J. Super. 484 (App. Div. 2003).....24

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-59.1 passim

Rules

Rule 1:4-8..... passim

Rule 1:6-3.....5

Rule 1:7-4..... passim

Rule 1:36-3.....19

Other

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules (2024) 24, 26
